Shares. If the purchased or acquired Shares are cancelled, the Company shall:–

(a) reduce the amount of its share capital where the Shares were purchased or acquired

out of the capital of the Company;

(b) reduce the amount of its profits where the Shares were purchased or acquired out of

the profits of the Company; or

(c) reduce the amount of its share capital and profits proportionately where the Shares

were purchased or acquired out of both the capital and the profits of the Company,

by the total amount of the purchase price paid by the Company for the Shares cancelled.

If, on the other hand, the purchased or acquired Shares are not cancelled but held in

treasury, then there is no change in the Company’s issued capital.

In both cases, the Shareholders’ funds are reduced by the total amount of the purchase

price of the Shares purchased or acquired by the Company.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

20

Scenario 1 – Assuming Shares were purchased and cancelled

Group Company

Before

Share

Purchases

After Share

Purchases

Before

Share

Purchases

After Share

Purchases

On-Market

Purchase

Off-Market

Purchase

On-Market

Purchase

Off-Market

Purchase

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

As at 30 June 2017

Share capital 4,362 4,362 4,362 4,362 4,362 4,362

55,500 shares held in

treasury (13) (13) (13) (13) (13) (13)

Reserves 23,990 19,916 19,523 12,507 8,433 8,040

Shareholders’ equity 28,339 24,265 23,872 16,856 12,782 12,389

NTA 28,339 24,265 23,872 16,856 12,782 12,389

Current assets 22,153 18,079 17,686 16,454 12,380 11,987

Current liabilities 7,936 7,936 7,936 8,037 8,037 8,037

Total borrowings 868 868 868 682 682 682

Net profit for FY2017 4,050 4,050 4,050 6,233 6,233 6,233

Number of Shares as at

30 June 2017 (’000) 41,046 36,941 36,941 41,046 36,941 36,941

Weighted average number

of Shares excluding

treasury shares as at

30 June 2017 (’000) 28,141 24,036 24,036 28,141 24,036 24,036

Financial ratios

NTA per Share

(US cents)(1) 100.7 101.0 99.3 59.9 53.2 51.5

NTA per Share

(S cents)(1)(2) 137.0 137.3 135.1 81.5 72.3 70.1

Gearing (times)(3) 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.06

Current ratio (times)(4) 2.79 2.26 2.21 2.07 1.55 1.50

Earnings per Share

(US cents)(5) 14.39 16.85 16.85 22.15 25.93 25.93

Earnings per Share

(S cents)(2)(5) 19.57 22.92 22.92 30.12 35.27 35.27

Notes:–

(1) “NTA per Share” represents NTA divided by the weighted average number of Shares as at 30 June 2017.

(2) Equivalent amount in cents have been provided for comparative purposes, based on a closing rate of US$1:S$1.36

as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(3) “Gearing” represents total borrowings divided by total equity.

(4) “Current ratio” represents current assets divided by current liabilities.

(5) “Earnings per Share” represents net profit for FY2017 respectively divided by the weighted average number of

Shares for FY2017.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

21

Scenario 2 – Assuming Shares were purchased and held as treasury shares

Group Company

Before

Share

Purchases

After Share

Purchases

Before

Share

Purchases

After Share

Purchases

On-Market

Purchase

Off-Market

Purchase

On-Market

Purchase

Off-Market

Purchase

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

As at 30 June 2017

Share capital 4,362 4,362 4,362 4,362 4,362 4,362

55,500 shares held in

treasury (13) (13) (13) (13) (13) (13)

Shares held in treasury – (4,074) (4,467) – (4,074) (4,467)

Reserves 23,990 23,990 23,990 12,507 12,507 12,507

Shareholders’ equity 28,339 24,265 23,872 16,856 12,782 12,389

NTA 28,339 24,265 23,872 16,856 12,782 12,389

Current assets 22,153 18,079 17,686 16,454 12,380 11,987

Current liabilities 7,936 7,936 7,936 8,037 8,037 8,037

Total borrowings 868 868 868 682 682 682

Net profit for FY2017 4,050 4,050 4,050 6,233 6,233 6,233

Number of Shares as at

30 June 2017 (’000) 41,046 36,941 36,941 41,046 36,941 36,941

Weighted average number

of Shares excluding

treasury shares as at

30 June 2017 (’000) 28,141 24,036 24,036 28,141 24,036 24,036

Financial ratios

NTA per Share

(US cents)(1) 100.7 101.0 99.3 59.9 53.2 51.5

NTA per Share

(S cents)(1)(2) 137.0 137.3 135.1 81.5 72.3 70.1

Gearing (times)(3) 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.06

Current ratio (times)(4) 2.79 2.28 2.23 2.05 1.54 1.49

Earnings per Share

(US cents)(5) 14.39 16.85 16.85 22.15 25.93 25.93

Earnings per Share

(S cents)(2)(5) 19.57 22.92 22.92 30.12 35.27 35.27